

Nos. 21-5592 & 21A33

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
and Application for Stay of Execution

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER WREN MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
jennifer.wren@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASEi

QUESTIONs PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Ramirez’s Offense and Postconviction Challenges 1

II. TDCJ’s Execution Procedures and Ramirez’s Requests for Accommodations Thereunder..... 2

 A. Post-*Murphy* policy 2

 B. Current policy 3

 C. Ramirez’s requests for TDCJ’s accommodations 4

 1. Ramirez’s asserted religious needs in 2020 4

 2. Ramirez’s asserted religious needs in 2021 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND A STAY 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Standard Governing Stay Requests..... 9

II. The Lower Courts Did Not Clearly Abuse Their Discretion in Denying a Stay of Execution. 10

 A. Ramirez failed to show a likelihood of success on the merits, let alone the required substantial showing. 11

 1. Ramirez’s challenge to TDCJ’s denial of his verbal-prayer request is unexhausted. 12

 2. Ramirez’s claims are unlikely to succeed on their merits. 14

 a. The RLUIPA claim..... 14

 i. TDCJ’s refusal to accommodate Ramirez’s requests does not substantially burden his religious exercise. 15

ii. Ramirez fails to make a strong showing rebutting that TDCJ’s policy satisfies the least restrictive means test.....	22
b. The Free Exercise claim.....	29
B. The State demonstrated that the balance of the equities weighed heavily in its favor.....	31
1. Delay, opportunism, and a presumption against a stay.....	32
2. The parties’ respective interests	36
a. Pastor Moore’s breach of TDCJ’s nondisclosure agreement and the parties’ reactions thereto.....	36
b. Ramirez’s interpretation of Respondents’ notice	36
c. The real irreparable injury analysis	36
III. The Court Should Deny Ramirez a Stay of Execution.	40
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	15, 18, 22
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019)	21, 30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Liberties Union for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th 2003)	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15, 16, 23, 28
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Dugger v. Johnson</i> , 485 U.S. 945 (1988)	10, 11
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020)	3, 5, 14
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)	16
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	9, 10, 24, 25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	15, 18, 21, 22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	28
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) ...	15, 21, 22
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	13

<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Cambell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	25, 36, 40
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of United States</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Ochoa v. Collier</i> , 802 Fed. App'x 101 (5th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Odneal v. Pierce</i> , 2009 WL 2982781 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 2009).....	28
<i>O'Lone v. State of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	30
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , No. AP-76100, 2011 WL 1196886 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	1
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S.Ct 614 (2015).....	14
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	30
<i>Udey v. Kastner</i> , 805 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 287 Fed. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	15
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	12, 24
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)..... 15
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 501.008 (West 2021) 13

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 10
